
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2022 AT 3.00 PM  
 
VIA MS TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Keep it Local Network  (Pages 7 - 22) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

5.   Hastings office premises - New accommodation solution  (Pages 23 - 24) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

6.   Disposal of land, The Ridgeway, Hastings  (Pages 25 - 30) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

7.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

8.   Exclusion of the Public and Press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

9.   Hastings office premises - New accommodation solution - Exempt Information  (Pages 
31 - 44) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

10.   Disposal of land, The Ridgeway, Hastings - Exempt Information  (Pages 45 - 54) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

11.   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   



 

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 July 2022 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 14 June 2022 Via MS Teams  

 

 

Councillor Godfrey Daniel spoke on item 4 (see minute 12) 

Councillor Rupert Simmons spoke on items 5 and 9 (see minutes 13 and 16) 

 

8. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 MAY 2022  

 

8.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held of 19 
May 2022. 

 

9. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

9.1 Councillor Rupert Simmons declared a personal interest in items 5 and 9 as a member 
of the Heathfield Partnership Trust. 

 

10. URGENT ITEMS  

 

10.1 There were none. 

 

11. REPORTS  

 

11.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

12. PARTNERSHIPS FOR PEOPLE AND PLACE PROJECT: AWARD OF GRANT  

 

12.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
12.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
1) Approve the entering into of a grant between East Sussex County Council and Citizens 
Advice 1066 (CA1066) for delivery of stage one of the East Sussex County Partnerships for 
People and Place project; and   
 
2) Delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer to agree the amount of the grant, the terms of the agreement and whether to extend the 
agreement to include stages two, three and four of the programme and the level of grant 
awarded to CA1066 for those stages. 
 
REASONS 
 
12.3 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities have approved the delivery 
plan for the Partnerships for People and Place project, which focuses on improving energy 
efficiency and fuel poverty in the private rented sector in Hastings.  

 

13. HEATHFIELD LEISURE CENTRE NEXT STEPS  

 

13.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item and written comments from Heathfield and 
Waldron Parish Council. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
13.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
1) Approve the proposal to hold a public consultation regarding the future of community use of 
the leisure facilities at Heathfield Community College;  
 
2) Approve an extension of the current property agreement to Wealden District Council; and 
 
3) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer to agree a further extension should it prove necessary. 
 
REASONS 
 
13.3 The purpose of the consultation is for East Sussex County Council to understand views 
on the current community leisure facilities at Heathfield College, and to enable East Sussex 
County Council to encourage ideas and suggestions on proposals to run the leisure facilities on 
a financially sustainable model. 
 
13.4 A short term property agreement extension for 3 months from 18 July 2022 will enable 
continuation of service delivery whilst a six week consultation takes place. A further lease 
extension could possibly be agreed in September if necessary. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

14. UCKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE NEXT STEPS  

 

14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item and comments from Councillor Claire 
Dowling as the Local Member. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
14.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to  approve a 12 month lease extension from 18 July 
2022 to Wealden District Council (WDC) in respect of community leisure facilities at Uckfield 
Community College, Uckfield. 
 
REASONS 
 
14.3 A 12 month property agreement will allow Wealden District Council to continue to 
provide community leisure facilities at Uckfield Community College.  The current lease dates 
from 1992 and involves financial contribution from East Sussex County Council, Uckfield 
Community College and Wealden District Council.  Wealden District Council have a leisure 
provider, Freedom Leisure and they are agreeing commercial terms direct with them for a 12 
month contract extension. 

 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

15.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on 
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

16. HEATHFIELD LEISURE CENTRE NEXT STEPS - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

16.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained 
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item. 
 
16.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: note the exempt information provided in support of an 
earlier agenda item. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

17. UCKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE NEXT STEPS - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained 
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item. 
 
17.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: note the exempt information provided in support of an 
earlier agenda item. 

 

 

Page 6



1 

 

 
Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 

Date of meeting: 26 July 2022  

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Title: Keep it Local – Locality’s Campaign Network 
 

Purpose: To inform the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change of 
the Keep it Local Campaign Network and seek agreement for the 
county council to join the network. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to: 

 

1)  Agree that the county council should join the Keep it Local Network;  

2) With the Chief Executive, sign an endorsement to support the Council’s commitment; 

3) Nominate himself as the Cabinet Keep it Local Champion; 

4) Nominate the Director of Adult Social Care and Health as the senior management 
champion; 

5) Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take all steps 
necessary to implement the recommendation. 

 
 

1 Background 

1.1 Locality is a national membership network supporting local community organisations to be 
strong and successful. Keep it Local is Locality’s campaign in partnership with the Lloyd’s 
Bank Foundation, to support local authorities in unlocking the power of community, building 
strong local partnerships, sharing power, and maximising local strengths. 

1.2. The Keep it Local campaign has been working over the past three years to build a network of 
local authorities that have signed up to the six Keep it Local principles and believe that by 
working with communities they can create collaborative public services and invest in the local 
economy. 

1.3 Local Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector partners are keen that 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) should join the network. 
 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 Keep it Local has co-designed the six key principles with councillors, commissioners, council 

officials, community actors and policy experts from amongst the network, along with a body 
of research and case studies to share and spread best practice and support councils in 
working to the following six principles (described in more detail in Appendix 1)   

2.2 The six principles are: 

1. Think about the whole, system not individual s
[...]
th, but will underpin work already underway to support 
incremental improvements in line with the six principles.   

2.8 The recent consultation by the Cabinet Office on the Green Paper Transforming Public 
Procurement has been completed. There is a potential benefit for ESCC joining the Keep it 
Local network at a time when legislation may make adhering to the six principles achievable, 
as it may contribute to the further strengthening of relationships with local VCSEs. ESCC’s 
involvement with the network will enable us to be part of discussions that will be influenced 
by the passage of the Transforming Public Procurement Bill and help shape our internal and 
partner (for example, NHS) work with VCSE Alliance partners in future VCSE commissioning 
and procurement. 

3  Conclusion and recommendations  

3.1 Many of the six Keep it Local principles are already embedded within our core business, 
including our approach to commissioning and procurement and our whole systems approach 
to partnership working with the NHS and VCSE. The Keep it Local Network provides ESCC 
with the opportunity to publicly endorse the six principles, and continue towards creating 
collaborative public services, and invest in the local economy. 

3.2 It will provide ESCC with a further opportunity to frame our approach to commissioning and 
procurement that takes account of existing conversations with our local partners, including 
fora such as the VCSE Partnership Plus meeting. 

3.3 As such, the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to agree to 
ESCC joining the Keep it Local network and emphasise ESCC’s commitment by signing an 
endorsement with the Chief Executive. It is also recommended that he appoints himself as 
the Cabinet Keep it Local Champion, and appoints the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health as the senior management champion. 

  

MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Rideout 
Tel. No. 07712 543357 
[...]
eeing any outcomes agreed with Locality and the local community to work 

towards as part of Keep it Local    
  

Page 20



 
 

 11 

Appendix 3: Who are the Keep it Local councils? 

 

In March 2020, we announced the first tranche of councils to join the Keep it Local Network. 

We are now working to induct new councils into the network, as we look to the role 

communities will play in the coronavirus recovery. 

We have also recently had two new additions to the councils below as Leeds City Council 

and Wakefield Council have endorsed the Keep it Local principles and become our 12th and 

13th councils in the network. 

 

 

  

Page 21



 
 

 12 

Appendix 4: A ‘whole systems’ Keep it Local approach 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 22



Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 July 2021  

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Hastings office premises – New accommodation solution 
 

Purpose: To agree to take leases of office accommodation in Hastings to 
replace Ocean House, Hastings 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to: 
 

1) approve the proposed lease terms of Cavendish House and Muriel Matters House, 
Hastings (the Properties), contained in the Exempt report at a later agenda item; 
 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the final lease 
negotiations and the signing and completion by the Council of the leases to the 
Properties and any related licences and other documents and take any other 
actions considered appropriate to give effect to the above recommendation, and to 
secure best value in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999. 

 

1  Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has been reviewing its office requirements based on 
business needs for frontline services in key localities. One of the key offices is Ocean 
House, St Leonards, Hastings.  The Council leases several floors within this buildi
[...]
use, next to Cavendish House. This office will be used by back-
office staff currently based in Hastings, where there is less client interaction. 

 
2.4 A financial summary is shown on the proposed lettings at both properties in the Exempt 

report later in the agenda which supports the recommendations set out in this report. The 
property cost of these offices can be met within existing budgets. The Council has agreed 
break clauses for its leases so it can regularly consider its office accommodation needs 
and reduce its office requirements in Hastings in future years, if needed. 

 
2.5 It is intended to enter into the leases in September/October 2022, to allow some minor 

adaptation works to be undertaken. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 As the landlord of Ocean House seeks to re-develop the site, alternative office 

accommodation needs to be found in Hastings. The proposed alternatives provide the 
required floor space, within current budgets, whilst reducing ESCC’s carbon footprint. 

 
3.2  The Lead Member Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:  
 

i. approve the provisional heads of terms as outlined in the Exempt report later on in the 
agenda;  

 
ii. approve the delegation of authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the final 

lease negotiations and ensure the legal documents are in place that represent best value 
in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999.  

 

Ros Parker 
Chief Operating Officer 

 

Contact Officers:  
 
Peter Smith 
Tel. No. 01273 337647 
Email: peter.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Assistant Director – Property 
Nigel Brown 
Email: Nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 24

mailto:peter.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 July 2022  

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Disposal of land, The Ridgeway, Hastings 
 

Purpose: To approve the disposal of Ridgeway and to declare surplus part of 
the asset.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:  

1) approve the disposal of part of the site known as the Ridgeway (“the site”) shown 
in Appendix 1 in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1992 and the 
Localism Act 2021;  

2) declare surplus part of the asset known as Ridgeway (“the property”) in Appendix 
2; 

3) delegate authority to Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary to secure 
the disposal of the site, at best value in accordance with s123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Localism Act 2011; 

4) In the event of the sale not completing within the expected timelines, to delegate 
authority to the Chief Operating Officer to proceed with the next best offer. 

 

1 Background  
 

1.1 The site which was formerly occupied by three buildings; Ridgeway, Mount Denys and 
Pinehill is not required for operational purposes.  Pinehill and Mount Denys were declared 
surplus to operational requirements by the Lead Member Resources in November 2015.  
Part of the former site of Pinehill was sold in August 2020. Appendix 1 shows the site plan 
of the asset for disposal. 

 
1.2 Part of the Ridgeway asset was not declared surplus previously and this is shown in 

Appendix 2. There is no ongoing operational use for this asset.  
 
1.3 The site is listed within East Sussex County Council’s (ESCC) disposal programme and 

once sold, a capital receipt will be secured. Capital receipts are an important part of the 
ESCC’s capital programme. 

 
2 Supporting information 
 
2.1 Under s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972, when disposing of land, ESCC must 

ensure that the best consideration that can reasonably be obtained is achieved. The site 
was advertised in May and June 2022 for disposal on the open market, as part of a 
competitive, transparent, non-discriminatory, and unconditional bidding process designed 
to establish the best consideration and use of the site.  

  
2.2 The site was well received in the marketplace, with seven commercial/business sector 

offers received. Detailed information on the offers received is contained in the Exempt 
report later in the agenda. 

 
2.3 ESCC has reviewed the offers from the prospective purchasers and an analysis has been 

undertaken with some due diligence that is normally undertaken by the property agent.  In 
assessing the offers, ESCC has taken into account the requirement for it to secure Best 
Value in accordance with Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972. The preferred 
purchaser has been identified based on an analysis of their proposal, as outlined in the 
Exempt report later in the agenda.  

 
Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 The Lead Member is asked to note the information set out in the Exempt report later in the 

agenda which supports the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
3.2 The disposal of the asset will reduce revenue liabilities relating to the management and 

holding costs of this surplus asset.  
 
3.3   The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is recommended to:  
 

i. approve the disposal of part of the site known as the Ridgeway (“the site”) shown 
in Appendix 1 in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1992 and the 
Localism Act 2021;  
 

ii. declare surplus part of the asset known as Ridgeway (“the property”) in Appendix 
2; 

 
iii. delegate authority to Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary to 

secure the disposal of the site, at best value in accordance with s123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Localism Act 2011; 

 
iv. In the event of the sale not completing within the expected timelines, to delegate 

authority to the Chief Operating Officer to proceed with the next best offer. 
 
 
 
Ros Parker 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Zoe Tweed 
Email: zoe.tweed@eastsuseex.gov.uk 

 
Assistant Director – Property: Nigel Brown 
[...]
ocument is Restricted

Page 35

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 June 2022
	4 Keep it Local Network
	Keep it Local APPENDIX 1
	Keep it Local APPENDIX 2

	5 Hastings office premises - New accommodation solution
	6 Disposal of land, The Ridgeway, Hastings
	OPEN Appendix 1 The Ridgeway Site
	OPEN Appendix 2 The Ridgeway Property

	9 Hastings office premises - New accommodation solution - Exempt Information
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 Provisional HoT Muriel Matters House
	EXEMPT Appendix 2 HoT - Part 6th Floor Cavendish House
	EXEMPT Appendix 3 HoT - 7th Floor Cavendish House
	EXEMPT Appendix 4 Hastings Property Building Budgets

	10 Disposal of land, The Ridgeway, Hastings - Exempt Information
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 The Ridge Hastings Bid Schedule
	EXEMPT Appendix 2 Full and Final Offers
	EXEMPT Appendix 3 LNT Care Dev Revised Offer Letter




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change held at Via MS 
Teams on 26 July 2022. 
 

 
Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on item 4 (minute 20) 
  

 
18. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 JUNE 2022  
 
18.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
June 2022. 
 
19. REPORTS  
 
19.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
20. KEEP IT LOCAL NETWORK  
 
20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
Decisions 
 
20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1)        agree that the County Council should join the Keep it Local Network;  

2) agree to sign an endorsement, with the Chief Executive, to support the Council’s 
commitment; 

3) nominate himself as the Cabinet Keep it Local Champion; 

4) nominate the Director of Adult Social Care and Health as the senior officer management 
champion; and 

5) delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take all steps 
necessary to implement the recommendation. 
 
Reason 
 
20.3  Many of the six Keep it Local principles are already embedded within the Council’s core 
business, including our approach to commissioning and procurement and our whole systems 
approach to partnership working with the NHS and VCSE. The Keep it Local Network provides 
ESCC with the opportunity to publicly endorse the six principles, and continue towards creating 
collaborative public services, and invest in the local economy. 
 
20.4 It will provide ESCC with a further opportunity to frame our approach to commissioning 
and procurement that takes account of existing conversations with our local partners, including 
fora such as the VCSE Partnership Plus meeting. 
 
21. HASTINGS OFFICE PREMISES - NEW ACCOMMODATION SOLUTION  
 
21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item. 
 
Decision 
 
21.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) approve the proposed lease terms of Cavendish House and Muriel Matters House, 
Hastings (the Properties), contained in the exempt report at a later agenda item (including the 
revised heads of terms for Muriel Matters House); and 

 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the final lease negotiations 
and the signing and completion by the Council of the leases to the Properties and any related 
licences and other documents and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect 
to the above recommendation, and to secure best value in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1999. 

Reason 

21.3 As the landlord of Ocean House seeks to re-develop the site, alternative office 
accommodation needs to be found in Hastings. The proposed alternatives provide the required 
floor space, within current budgets, whilst reducing ESCC’s carbon footprint. 
 
22. DISPOSAL OF LAND, THE RIDGEWAY, HASTINGS  
 
22.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with 
exempt information contained in a later report on the agenda. 
 
Decision 
 
22.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) approve the disposal of part of the site known as the Ridgeway (“the site”) shown in 
Appendix 1 in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1992 and the Localism Act 
2011;  
2) declare surplus part of the asset known as Ridgeway (“the property”) in Appendix 2; 

3) delegate authority to Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary to secure the 
disposal of the site, at best value in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the Localism Act 2011; and 
4) to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to proceed with the next best offer in 
the event of the sale not completing within the expected timelines. 
 
Reason 
 
22.3 The disposal of the asset will reduce revenue liabilities relating to the management and 
holding costs of this surplus asset.  
 
23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

23.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  
 
24. HASTINGS OFFICE PREMISES - NEW ACCOMMODATION SOLUTION - EXEMPT 
INFORMATION  
 
24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda together with revised heads of 
terms for Muriel Matters House. 
 



 
 
 

 

24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
Reason 
 
24.3 The report contained exempt information in relation to an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
25. DISPOSAL OF LAND, THE RIDGEWAY, HASTINGS - EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
25.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the report and approve disposal of the site to the 
preferred bidder. 
 
Reason 
 
25.3 The report contained exempt information in relation to an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 


